Income (loss) from continuing operations $«(1,253) $«(1,250) $÷÷(987) $÷÷(917) $«(1,664) $«(1,673) $÷(6,554) $÷(6,468)
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle – – – – – – (109) (109)

Net income (loss) $«(1,253) $«(1,250) $÷÷(987) $÷÷(917) $«(1,664) $«(1,673) $÷(6,663) $÷(6,577)

Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations $÷«(2.22) $÷«(2.21) $÷«(1.75) $÷«(1.62) $÷«(2.94) $÷«(2.96) $÷(11.59) $÷(11.44)
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle – – – – – – (0.19) (0.19)

Total $÷«(2.22) $÷«(2.21) $÷«(1.75) $÷«(1.62) $÷«(2.94) $÷«(2.96) $÷(11.78) $÷(11.63)

Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations $÷«(2.22) $÷«(2.21) $÷«(1.75) $÷«(1.62) $÷«(2.94) $÷«(2.96) $÷(11.59) $÷(11.44)
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle – – – – – – (0.19) (0.19)

Total $÷«(2.22) $÷«(2.21) $÷«(1.75) $÷«(1.62) $÷«(2.94) $÷«(2.96) $÷(11.78) $÷(11.63)

118 General Motors Corporation

Note 30. Supplementary Quarterly Financial Information (Unaudited) (continued)

Quarters

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts) March 31 June 30 September 30

Previously
Reported(1) Restated

Previously
Reported(1) Restated

Previously
Reported(1) Restated

2006
Net sales and revenue

Automotive sales $42,542 $43,529 $44,311 $45,377 $39,101 $40,020
Financial services and insurance revenue 8,855 8,847 9,067 9,087 9,364 9,280

Total net sales and revenue $51,397 $52,376 $53,378 $54,464 $48,465 $49,300

Costs and expenses

Automotive costs of sales 39,514 40,073 46,851 47,737 36,720 37,467
Selling, general and administrative expenses 7,198 7,152 6,069 6,077 5,708 5,701
Interest expense 4,229 4,435 4,531 4,705 4,850 4,411
Provisions for fi nancing and insurance operations for credit and insurance losses 732 763 938 921 1,066 1,083
Other expense – – 1,208 1,208 1,443 1,943

Total costs and expenses 51,673 52,423 59,597 60,648 49,787 50,605

Operating income (loss) (276) (47) (6,219) (6,184) (1,322) (1,305)
Automotive interest income and other non-operating income/(expense), net 848 798 1,017 991 423 308

Income/(loss) before income tax (benefi t) expense, equity income (loss)
and minority interest 572 751 (5,202) (5,193) (899) (997)

Tax (benefi t) expense 194 232 (1,655) (1,651) (867) (899)
Equity income (loss) and minority interest 67 83 168 159 (59) (49)

Net income (loss) $÷÷«445 $÷÷«602 $«(3,379) $«(3,383) $÷÷÷(91) $÷÷(147)

Income (loss) per share attributable to common stock, basic $÷÷0.79 $÷÷1.06 $÷«(5.97) $÷«(5.98) $÷«(0.16) $÷«(0.26)

Cash dividends per share $÷÷0.25 $÷÷0.25 $÷÷0.25 $÷÷0.25 $÷÷0.25 $÷÷0.25

Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic (millions) 566 566 566 566 566 566

Income (loss) per share attributable to common stock, diluted $÷÷0.78 $÷÷1.06 $÷«(5.97) $÷«(5.98) $÷«(0.16) $÷«(0.26)

Weighted average common shares outstanding, diluted (millions) 569 569 566 566 566 566

 General Motors Corporation 119

Note 30. Supplementary Quarterly Financial Information (Unaudited) (continued)

Quarters

(Dollars in millions) March 31 June 30 September 30

Previously
Reported(1) Restated

Previously
Reported(1) Restated

Previously
Reported(1) Restated

2006
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $÷17,427 $÷17,427 $÷19,997 $÷19,997 $÷17,802 $÷17,802
Marketable securities 1,396 1,396 115 115 107 107

Total cash and marketable securities 18,823 18,823 20,112 20,112 17,909 17,909

Accounts and notes receivable (less allowances) 9,440 6,966 10,302 7,572 9,022 6,855
Inventories (less allowances) 14,862 14,867 14,449 14,496 14,825 14,822
Net equipment on operating leases (less accumulated depreciation) 7,217 7,217 6,892 6,891 6,569 6,569
Deferred income taxes and other current assets 10,032 10,139 10,260 10,376 10,698 10,813

Total current assets 60,374 58,012 62,015 59,447 59,023 56,968

Financing and insurance operations
Cash and cash equivalents 17,441 17,441 2,848 2,848 3,089 3,089
Investments in securities 18,443 18,443 199 199 80 80
Finance receivables, net 180,161 180,173 4,284 4,284 117 117
Loans held for sale 18,171 18,171 – – – –
Assets held for sale (less allowances) – – 274,294 274,267 282,955 282,847
Net equipment on operating leases (less accumulated depreciation) 32,570 32,570 16,533 16,533 13,325 13,325
Other assets 31,608 28,996 3,925 1,374 4,181 1,630

Total fi nancing and insurance operations assets 298,394 295,794 302,083 299,505 303,747 301,088

Non-current assets
Equity in net assets of unconsolidated Affi liates 1,830 1,789 1,901 1,856 2,030 1,991
Property, net 38,457 38,551 38,535 38,639 38,893 38,959
Intangible assets, net 1,851 1,855 1,662 1,663 1,649 1,649
Deferred income taxes 21,034 22,387 23,083 24,382 23,496 24,860
Prepaid pension 37,592 37,478 37,594 37,480 37,805 37,691
Other assets 4,132 6,273 3,633 6,019 2,935 4,717

Total non-current assets 104,896 108,333 106,408 110,039 106,808 109,867

Total Assets $463,664 $462,139 $470,506 $468,991 $469,578 $467,923

120 General Motors Corporation

Note 30. Supplementary Quarterly Financial Information (Unaudited) (continued)

Quarters

(Dollars in millions) March 31 June 30 September 30

Previously
Reported(1) Restated

Previously
Reported(1) Restated

Previously
Reported(1) Restated

2006
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable (principally trade) $÷26,614 $÷26,872 $÷27,674 $÷27,930 $÷27,113 $÷27,318
Loans payable 1,207 1,294 1,254 1,340 1,346 1,436
Accrued expenses 43,317 43,424 48,441 48,516 40,183 40,235

Total current liabilities 71,138 71,590 77,369 77,786 68,642 68,989

Finance and Insurance Operations Liabilities
Accounts payable 3,596 3,596 23 23 32 32
Liabilities related to assets held for sale – – 267,551 267,925 272,725 272,869
Debt 244,779 245,260 12,849 12,849 10,073 10,073
Other liabilities and deferred income taxes 31,924 29,136 4,804 2,255 4,762 2,211

Total Financing and Insurance Operations Liabilities 280,299 277,992 285,227 283,052 287,592 285,185

Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt 31,021 32,612 31,275 32,946 31,414 33,118
Postretirement benefi ts other than pensions 31,431 31,431 30,668 30,668 34,211 34,211
Pensions 11,576 11,576 11,502 11,498 15,937 15,937
Other liabilities and deferred income taxes 21,699 20,084 21,744 20,014 19,426 17,714

Total non-current liabilities 95,727 95,703 95,189 95,126 100,988 100,980

Total Liabilities 447,164 445,285 457,785 455,964 457,222 455,154
Minority interest 1,075 1,075 1,081 1,084 1,212 1,210
Stockholders’ equity
$1 2/3 par value common stock (outstanding, 565,559,329; 565,607,779; and

565,611,157 shares) 943 943 943 943 943 943
Capital surplus (principally additional paid-in-capital) 15,296 15,296 15,306 15,306 15,316 15,316
Retained earnings (accumulated defi cit) 2,652 3,408 (869) (117) (1,101) (405)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (3,466) (3,868) (3,740) (4,189) (4,014) (4,295)

Total stockholders’ equity 15,425 15,779 11,640 11,943 11,144 11,559

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $463,664 462,139 $470,506 $468,991 $469,578 $467,923

Quarters

(In millions, except per share amounts) March 31 June 30 September 30

Previously
Reported(1) Restated

Previously
Reported(1) Restated

Previously
Reported(1) Restated

2005
Net sales and revenue

Automotive sales $36,988 $37,793 $39,877 $40,686 $38,016 $38,921
Financial services and insurance revenue 8,470 8,493 8,291 8,304 8,819 8,806

Total net sales and revenue $45,458 $46,286 $48,168 $48,990 $46,835 $47,727

Costs and expenses

Automotive cost of sales 37,146 37,781 37,908 38,848 38,130 38,919
Selling, general and administrative expenses 6,324 6,353 6,645 6,644 6,886 6,854
Interest expense 3,679 3,773 3,712 3,395 4,059 4,071
Provisions for fi nancing and insurance operations for credit and insurance losses 918 902 797 813 978 978
Other expense – – 812 812 – –

Total costs and expenses 48,067 48,809 49,874 50,512 50,053 50,822

Operating income (loss) (2,609) (2,523) (1,706) (1,522) (3,218) (3,095)
Automotive interest income and other non-operating income/(expense), net 315 227 301 231 347 210

Income (loss) before income tax (benefi t) expense, equity income (loss) and
minority interest (2,294) (2,296) (1,405) (1,291) (2,871) (2,885)

Tax (benefi t) expense (972) (982) (245) (205) (1,107) (1,116)
Equity income (loss) and minority interest 69 64 173 169 100 96

Net income (loss) $«(1,253) $«(1,250) $÷÷(987) $÷÷(917) $«(1,664) $«(1,673)

Income (loss) per share attributable to common stock, basic and diluted $÷«(2.22) $÷«(2.21) $÷«(1.75) $÷«(1.62) $÷«(2.94) $÷«(2.96)

Cash dividends per share $÷÷0.50 $÷÷0.50 $÷÷0.50 $÷÷0.50 $÷÷0.50 $÷÷0.50

Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted (millions) 565 565 565 565 566 566

 General Motors Corporation 121

Note 30. Supplementary Quarterly Financial Information (Unaudited) (continued)

Quarters

(Dollars in millions) March 31 June 30 September 30

Previously
Reported(1) Restated

Previously
Reported(1) Restated

Previously
Reported(1) Restated

2005
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $÷10,205 $÷10,205 $÷12,445 $÷12,445 $÷13,695 $÷13,695
Marketable securities 5,447 5,447 3,629 3,629 1,437 1,437

Total cash and marketable securities 15,652 15,652 16,074 16,074 15,132 15,132

Accounts and notes receivable (less allowances) 6,493 5,096 8,087 6,708 7,800 6,153
Inventories (less allowances) 12,736 12,753 12,818 12,827 13,755 13,764
Net equipment on operating leases (less accumulated depreciation) 6,329 6,329 6,723 6,723 7,302 7,302
Deferred income taxes and other current assets 10,975 10,971 10,516 10,513 9,778 9,775

Total current assets 52,185 50,801 54,218 52,845 53,767 52,126

Financing and insurance operations
Cash and cash equivalents 16,184 16,184 19,816 19,816 21,394 21,394
Investments in securities 20,809 20,809 19,384 19,384 16,575 16,575
Finance receivables, net 190,646 190,684 178,137 178,179 177,082 177,110
Loans held for sale 22,569 22,569 26,903 26,903 17,581 17,581
Assets held for sale (less allowances) – – – – 18,748 18,748
Net equipment on operating leases (less accumulated depreciation) 28,042 28,042 29,353 29,353 30,670 30,670
Other assets 34,849 32,200 33,228 30,625 27,975 25,390

Total fi nancing and insurance operations assets 313,099 310,488 306,821 304,260 310,025 307,468

Non-current assets
Equity in net assets of unconsolidated affi liates 6,500 6,473 4,156 4,124 4,260 4,222
Property, net 36,265 36,363 38,480 38,578 37,860 37,958
Intangible assets, net 1,550 1,550 1,658 1,658 1,674 1,674
Deferred income taxes 18,093 19,413 19,253 20,569 20,731 22,041
Prepaid pension 38,576 38,576 38,255 38,255 37,949 37,949
Other assets 1,829 2,775 3,160 4,061 3,152 4,353

Total non-current assets 102,813 105,150 104,962 107,245 105,626 108,197

Total Assets $468,097 $466,439 $466,001 $464,350 $469,418 $467,791

122 General Motors Corporation

Quarters

(Dollars in millions) March 31 June 30 September 30

Previously
Reported(1) Restated

Previously
Reported(1) Restated

Previously
Reported(1) Restated

2005
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable (principally trade) $÷24,168 $÷24,356 $÷25,361 $÷25,508 $÷26,784 $÷26,942
Loans payable 2,446 2,515 1,563 1,652 1,509 1,597
Accrued expenses 44,544 44,624 44,517 44,592 43,280 43,351

Total current liabilities 71,158 71,495 71,441 71,752 71,573 71,890

Finance and Insurance Operations Liabilities
Accounts payable 4,351 4,351 3,333 3,333 3,102 3,102
Liabilities related to assets held for sale – – – – 12,319 12,319
Debt 259,506 259,742 251,015 251,022 245,794 245,968
Other liabilities and deferred income taxes 28,814 26,120 32,473 29,902 29,298 26,646

Total Financing and Insurance Operations Liabilities 292,671 290,213 286,821 284,257 290,513 288,035

Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt 29,879 30,895 31,043 32,118 30,929 32,021
Postretirement benefi ts other than pensions 23,754 23,754 25,882 25,882 27,445 27,445
Pensions 9,204 9,215 9,619 9,630 9,877 9,888
Other liabilities and deferred income taxes 15,924 14,870 16,447 15,314 16,273 15,123

Total non-current liabilities 78,761 78,734 82,991 82,944 84,524 84,477

Total Liabilities 442,590 440,442 441,253 438,953 446,610 444,402

Minority interest 416 416 902 902 829 829
Stockholders’ equity
$1 2/3 par value common stock (outstanding, 565,470,511; 565,503,422; and

565,504,852 shares) 942 942 943 943 943 943
Capital surplus (principally additional paid-in-capital) 15,234 15,234 15,255 15,255 15,281 15,281
Retained earnings 12,526 12,978 11,252 11,774 9,295 9,808
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (3,611) (3,573) (3,604) (3,477) (3,540) (3,472)

Total stockholders’ equity 25,091 25,581 23,846 24,495 21,979 22,560

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $468,097 $466,439 $466,001 $464,350 $469,418 $467,791

Note 30. Supplementary Quarterly Financial Information (Unaudited) (continued)

(1) As reported in the Corporation’s Form 10-Q for the applicable periods then ended.

(2) GM previously disclosed that it would restate its consolidated fi nancial statements to cor-

rect its accounting for (1) certain derivative transactions under SFAS No. 133, (2) deferred

[…]

amortized over future periods; $38 million at GMAP; and $7 million at Other.

 •  A charge of $109 million related to the adoption of FIN 47, “Accounting for Conditional

Asset Retirement Obligations,” as of December 31, 2005, which was recorded as the

cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle.

 •  A benefi t of $49 million related to the effect of changes in Polish tax law at a GM

Powertrain joint venture; such amount is included in equity income.

 •  The recognition of a valuation allowance of $617 million against deferred tax assets at

GM do Brasil.

Note 30. Supplementary Quarterly Financial Information (Unaudited) (concluded)

124 General Motors Corporation

Selected Financial Data

Years Ended December 31,

2006 2005 2004 2003 2002

(Dollars in millions except per share amounts) Reported
Previously
Reported Restated(1)

Previously
Reported Restated(1)

Previously
Reported Restated(1)

Previously
Reported Restated(1)

Total net sales and revenues (2) $207,349 $191,184 $194,655 $191,909 $195,351 $183,255 $186,065 $176,723 $179,292

Income (loss) from continuing operations $÷«(1,978) $«(10,458) $«(10,308) $÷÷2,804 $÷÷2,701 $÷÷2,899 $÷÷2,565 $÷÷1,813 $÷÷1,974
(Loss) from discontinued operations (3) – – – – – (219) (219) (239) (239)
Gain from sale of discontinued operations (3) – – – – – 1,179 1,179 – –
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting

principle (4) – (109) (109) – – – – – –

Net income (loss) (5) $÷«(1,978) $«(10,567) $«(10,417) $÷÷2,804 $÷÷2,701 $÷÷3,859 $÷÷3,525 $÷÷1,574 $÷÷1,735

$1 2/3 par value common stock

Basic earnings (loss) per share from continu-
ing operations before cumulative effect of
accounting change $÷÷«(3.50) $÷«(18.50) $÷«(18.23) $÷÷÷4.97 $÷÷÷4.78 $÷÷÷5.17 $÷÷÷4.57 $÷÷÷3.24 $÷÷÷3.52

Basic earnings (loss) per share from
discontinued operations (3) – – – – – 2.14 2.14 (0.16) (0.16)

Basic (loss) per share from cumulative effect
of a change in accounting principle (4) – (0.19) (0.19) – – – – – –

Basic earnings per share $÷÷«(3.50) $÷«(18.69) $÷«(18.42) $÷÷÷4.97 $÷÷÷4.78 $÷÷÷7.31 $÷÷÷6.71 $÷÷÷3.08 $÷÷÷3.36

Diluted earnings (loss) per share from
continuing operations before cumulative
effect of accounting change $÷÷«(3.50) $÷«(18.50) $÷«(18.23) $÷÷÷4.94 $÷÷÷4.76 $÷÷÷5.09 $÷÷÷4.51 $÷÷÷3.23 $÷÷÷3.51

Diluted earnings (loss) per share from
discontinued operations (3) – – – – – 2.11 2.11 (0.16) (0.16)

Diluted (loss) per share from cumulative
effect of accounting change (4) – (0.19) (0.19) – – – – – –